

29.04.2025

Present:     None for petitioner.  
              Ld Counsel for respondent.

Matter is at the stage of arguments on the petition u/s 34 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act.

Perusal of the orders dt 16.12.2024 & 22.02.2025 clearly shows that no adjournment was to be granted in the present matter for addressing arguments on the present petition. However, in the interest of justice and subject to a cost of Rs 5,000/-, one opportunity is granted to the petitioner to address arguments on the present petition.

It is made clear that in case, the cost is not paid or arguments are not addressed on the NDOH, the present petition will be dismissed for non prosecution.

Re-notify the matter for arguments on **19.07.2025**.

**(Sachin Sood)**  
DJ-01 (Central)  
THC, Delhi/29.04.2025.